

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INTEL CORPORATION,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

KOUROSH KENNETH HAMIDI,  
*et al.*,  
Defendant/Appellant

No. S103781

Court of Appeal  
No. C033076

Sacramento County  
No. 98-AS-05067

---

**After Decision By The Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District  
On Appeal from Sacramento County Superior Court, Hon. John R. Lewis**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT KOUROSH KENNETH HAMIDI**

ANN BRICK (SBN 65296)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC.  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460  
San Francisco, California 94103  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500

*Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT LIMITS THE POWER OF THE STATE TO RESTRAIN OR PUNISH SPEECH, EVEN IN DISPUTES BETWEEN PRIVATE PARTIES..... 7

A. The State May Not Enforce Its Tort Law Without Regard to First Amendment Principles. .... 7

B. A Court’s Issuance Of An Injunction Constitutes State Action Subject To Constitutional Review. .... 12

1. Controlling U.S. Supreme Court Cases Hold That A Court Order Imposing Damages Or Issuing An Injunction Is State Action..... 12

2. There Is No Exception To The State Action Rule For The Judicial Enforcement Of The Tort Of Trespass To Chattel. .... 17

C. The Injunction Entered By The Court Is A Content-Based Prior Restraint of Speech That Violates The First Amendment..... 24

1. The Trial Court Imposed Liability Based Solely On The Content of Hamidi’s Speech. .... 24

2. The Trial Court’s Injunction Is A Prior Restraint That Violates The First Amendment. .... 26

II. WHERE A TRESPASS TO CHATTEL ACTION IS BASED  
ON THE USE OF THE CHATTEL FOR PURPOSES OF  
COMMUNICATION, THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES  
THAT THE ELEMENT OF DAMAGE BE PROVEN BY  
DAMAGE TO THE CHATTEL ITSELF..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	27, 29
<i>American Federation of Labor v. Swing</i> , 312 U.S. 321 (1941) ...	8, 15
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	17, 20, 23
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Company v. NLRB</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2390 (2002).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	27
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	9
<i>CPC International, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 16, 29
<i>Cape Cod Nursing Home Council v. Rambling Rose Rest Home</i> , 667 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	22, 34
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc v. American [sic] Online, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	22
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001) .....	16
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	7, 31
<i>Eastern R. Conf. v. Noerr Motors</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	9
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	23

<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	23
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	26
<i>Gerber v. Longboat Harbour North Condominium, Inc.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 884 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	16
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	7, 31, 34, 35
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	18, 19
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8, 11, 15, 30
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Reber</i> , 454 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Cal. 1978).....	22
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	17, 23
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	15, 32, 35
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	36
<i>Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	9
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 20
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	27, 28
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	27
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible Tract Society</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8, 16
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74.....	18, 19
<i>Radich v. Goode</i> , 886 F.2d 1391 (3d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 26, 30
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	36
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13, 14
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	30
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	35
<i>Wilson v. Midway Games, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2002).....	8, 16

**STATE CASES**

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999).....	1, 16
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986) ...	8, 11, 30, 34
<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 844 (1978).....	15, 31
<i>City of Long Beach v. Bozek</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 527 (1982).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Hood</i> , 389 Mass. 581, 452 N.E.2d 188 (1983).....	20

<i>Environmental Planning &amp; Information Council v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 188 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Association</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1013 (2001) .....	12, 13, 20, 22
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 244 (2001) .....	18, 22, 26
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</i> , No. 98-AS05067, 1999 WL 450944 (Cal. Super. Apr. 28, 1999).....	24
<i>Laguna Publishing Co. v. Golden Rain Foundation</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 816 (1982).....	25
<i>Linn Valley Lakes Property Owners Association v. Brockway</i> , 250 Kan. 169, 824 P.2d 948 (1992).....	20
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Whiffen</i> , 307 Or. 674, 773 P.2d 1294 (1989).....	15, 35
<i>Matossian v. Fahmie</i> , 101 Cal. App. 3d 128 (1980) .....	8
<i>Midlake On Big Boulder Lake v. Cappuccio</i> , 449 Pa. Super. 124, 673 A.2d 340 (1996).....	20
<i>Molko v. Holy Spirit Association</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1092 (1988) ....	8, 15, 21
<i>Paradise Hills Associates v. Procel</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 1528 (1991).....	8, 11, 28, 29
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 899 (1979).....	21, 31
<i>Schwartz-Torrance Investment Corp. v. Bakery &amp; Confectionery Workers' Union, Local No. 31</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 766 (1964) .....	30, 35
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 317 (1979) .....	35
<i>Snyder v. Evangelical Orthodox Church</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 297 (1989).....	17

*State v. Noah*, 103 Wash. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000) ..... 20

*Wilson v. Superior Court*, 13 Cal. 3d 652 (1975) ..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Erwin Chemerinsky, *State Action*, 618 PLI/Lit 183, 209  
(1999)..... 13

D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional  
Law* (3d ed. 1999)..... 22

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d ed.  
1988) ..... 13, 19, 21

*Restatement (Second) of Torts*, § 218 cmt. e..... 29, 33
